
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH 2013 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, 
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
20th February 2013 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 10th January 
2013 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
(a) to receive and note the minutes 
(b) to consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th 
February 2013 (To follow)  
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  

 
6. Home Energy Conservation Act (Pages 9 - 24) 

 
7. Flooding Mitigation Measures (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
8. Finance Monitoring 2012/2013 Q3 (Pages 35 - 54) 



- 2 - 

 
9. Write off of Debts 2012/2013 Q3 (Pages 55 - 62) 

 
10. Treasury Management and Investment Strategy (Pages 63 - 84) 

 
11. Welfare Reforms Policy (Pages 85 - 92) 

 
12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
26th February 2013 
 

 



������

������������������	��
���������������������������

�

�		����������	�����	��

�

�	
�	�
����������	�������������������������

�
�
�

������	
� ����������������������������������� �!����!��"��������#�$���%�&�#�
������� �!��"
[...]
ge 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL AND  
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 

SHARED SERVICES BOARD 
 

10th January 2013 at 5.30pm 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BROMSGROVE 
 

 
Present:   Councillors Roger Hollingworth (Chairman), Mark Bullivant (substitute 

for Councillor Mike Webb), Steve Colella and Margaret Sherrey. 
(Bromsgrove District Council) 
 
Bill Hartnett, Greg Chance, Carole Gandy and Debbie Taylor. 
(Redditch Borough Council) 

 
Invitees:  Councillors Rita Dent, John Ruck and Les Turner (Bromsgrove DC)  
 Councillors Rebecca Blake, Mike Braley, Andy Fry, Yvonne Smith 

and Pat Witherspoon (Redditch BC) 
 

 
Officers:  Kevin Dicks, Sue Hanley, Angie Heighway, Helen Mole and Liz 

Tompkin 
 
Notes:         Rosemary Cole 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Webb. 

 
2. MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 11th October 

2012 were approved as a correct record subject to the inclusion of 
apologies from Councillor Margaret Sherrey and Mike Webb. 

 
 
 
 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY 
 

These notes are an open public record of proceedings of the Board. 

[Meetings of the Board are not subject to statutory Access to Information 
requirements; but information relating to individual post holders and/or 
employee relations matters would nonetheless not be revealed to the 
press or public.] 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

3. PRESENTATION – JOINED UP WORKING 
 

Mr Dicks and Mrs Heighway gave a detailed presentation on “A Cross 
Agency Review of Service Delivery” which focussed on the work which had 
been undertaken in respect of Joined up Working. Whilst the work had 
concentrated on Redditch so far this was largely because Redditch still 
had control of its housing stock and had Areas of Highest Need. The work 
would be rolled out to cover Bromsgrove District in due course. The issues 
arising from the work applied also to Bromsgrove
[...]
ervice Guy Revans 
Ward(s) Affected All 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted n/a 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non-Key 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Council is formally required to present a ‘further report’ to the Department of 

Energy and Climate Change (DECC) under the Home Energy Conservation Act 
1995 (HECA) by 31.3.13. This further report is included in Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The report specifically commits the Authority to undertake its obligations in 

relation to domestic home energy efficiency to tackle fuel security, combat fuel 
poverty, and contribute to mitigation of carbon emissions locally. The report 
details progress made so far against these obligations and concludes that we will 
participate in, and use the Green Deal and ECO (Energy Company Obligation – 
replacing all previous subsidies for energy efficiency) as our main delivery 
mechanism for HECA aims.  

 
1.3. The Council has been asked within DECC guidance to set “ambitious” targets to 

improve home energy efficiency. Although the Council is committed to acting on 
issues relating to energy, and has agreed strategies in place to deliver on these 
issues, the report (Appendix 1) specifically does not set targets to be achieved in 
the short or long term, citing the unknown additional resource implications as the 
reason not to set specific targets. The Council would however, seek to establish 
targets in the future when there is a clearer idea of how the Green Deal will be 
delivered. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note and approve the report Appendix 1for submission to DECC 

and publication  on the Council’s website. 
 
2.2 That Members note the current position in relation to the Green Deal. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 If the Council does not commit to specific targets, HECA in itself does not have 

any additional financial burdens.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

Cabinet 06 March 2013 

 
3.2 However, delivering a 
[...]
also to prevent excess debris entering the culverts and 
causing blockages.  While all grids pose some risk of blockages, the 
risk is lower (and the cyclic maintenance costs are less) than if a 
blockage is to occur within a culvert. 
 

1.2 This proposal is to replace 10 vertical trash screens and to install one 
grid at a where there is currently nothing in place, with properly 
designed angled grilles in accordance with Environment Agency policy 
in association with associated flood alleviation works in order to 
minimise the potential of blockages and therefore reducing flood risk 
across the District. 
 

1.3 North Worcestershire Water Management is investigating the 
prevalence of these grids across Bromsgrove District, and it may be 
that there are more in place than is currently known.  It is therefore 
proposed that contingency funding is secured to replace a total of 16 
grids and carry out associated flood alleviation works. 
 

1.4 Figure 1 (appendices) highlight’s the need for these replacements as 
there is a clear relationship between the presence of these vertical 
grids (where their location is known) and flooding nuisances. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Cabinet  is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that: 
 

The Capital Programme 2013/14 is increased by £37,400k to fund the 
costs associated with provision of 11 grilles and associated works to be 
met from balances. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
COMMITTEE  6th March 2013 
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\5\AI00013502\BDCFloodalleviationTrashScreenCommitteeReport2
220.doc8.2.13JW 

The Capital Programme 2013/14 is increased by £17k to fund the costs 
associated with provision of contingency for 5 further  grilles and 
associated works to be met from balances. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

Financial Implications 
 

3.1 a) The cost of designing, producing and installing a correctly 
angled grille (made from a strengthened plastic material to deter 
theft)
[...]


 
3.3 a) There are currently 10 known trash screens which cause 

maintenance issues in the District, 4 of which are owned by 
Bromsgrove District Council and with the majority of the 
remainder privately owned but affecting either a highway or 
multiple properties (please see table 1 in the appendices for 
location details and ownerships), and it hoped that joint funding 
between the District Council and riparian owners could be 
arranged to replace those which are privately owned or in 
shared ownership.  Bromsgrove District Housing Trust are in the 
process of replacing 2 further grids which fall under their 
ownership.  Where ownership is unknown or agreement cannot 
be reached with multiple owners easily, it is recommended that 
the Council steps in to make the necessary improvements. 

 
b) The vertical trash screens which are currently in place require 

far more maintenance than properly designed angled grilles.   
 

c) By replacing the existing vertical trash screens with proper 
angled ones less resources will be required for both proactive 
and re-active maintenance regimes allowing improved resilience 
to flood risk management matters. 
 

d) It is also recommended that a proper grille is fitted to the culvert 
entrance in St. Chad’s recreation ground (under New Road), 
Rubery, where there is currently no protection in place and the 
culvert is known to block. 
 

e) It is extremely likely that more of these vertical grids or locations 
requiring a culvert grille will emerge as routine visits are made 
around the district, therefore it is suggested that there is 
contingency funding for a further 5 locations. 

 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
3.4 Flooding has an adverse impact upon land and property owners / 

occupiers.  Reducing flood risk is in the best interest of everyone. 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 Best practice guidance will be followed to ensure the replacement 

grilles are designed to Environment Agency specificatio
[...]
ad of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Resources 
Wards Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted None specific 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To report to Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for the period 

April - December (Quarter 3 - 2012/13) and approval of a number of 
budget amendments. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Cabinet is requested to note the current financial position on 

Revenue and Capital as detailed in the report and to 
RECOMMEND that: 

 

2.2 £30,000 from the ICT revenue budget be approved for capital 
expenditure for the purchase of new computer equipment, 

 

2.3 Capital funding  totalling £45,000 is reallocated to Barnsley Hall 
project as detailed in 3.1.3, 

 
2.4 £32,000 of Section 106 funding from Holy Cross Lodge in Clent is 

carried forward to 2013/14, 
 
2.5 the remaining £49,600 of Section 106 funding for the scheme at 

Heath Close is carried forward into 2013/14, 
 
2.6 £15,000 capital funding for repairs & maintenance of bridges is 

carried forward to 2013/14,  
 

2.7 the £200,000 capital funding for affordable housing development 
is carried forward to 2013/14, 

 

2.8 the £25,000 capital funding for Cemetery toilets be carried forward 
to 2013/14, 

 

2.9 the £10,000 capital funding for members ICT facilities be carried 
forward to 2013/14. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  6th March 2013 
 

 

 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 A separate finance report for each department plus a Council summary 

is shown on the following pages. 
 

Page 36



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  6th March 2013 
 

Revenue Budget summary Quarter 3 (April - Dec) 2012/13 - Overall 
Council 
 

Service Head 

Revised 
Budget 
2012/13 

£’000 

Budget 
April - 
Dec 

£’000 

Actual 
spend  
April - 
Dec 

£’000 

Variance 
to date 
April - 
Dec 

£’000 

 

Projected 
outturn 
2012/13 

£’000 

Projected 
variance 
2012/13 

£’000 

Environmental 
Services 

4
[...]


Page 53



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  6th March 2013 
 

 
6.3 Finance Officers are working with the Town Centre project team to 

ensure all potential capital receipts are included in future reports. 
 
 Legal Implications 
 
  None. 
 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
 All included in financial implications. 
 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
 None as a direct result of this report 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 Failure to manage the budgets effectively can lead to an overspend 

that has to be funded or services not being provided to the customer.  
Departmental registers include controls in place to support effective 
financial management. 

 
8. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None 
 
7. KEY 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Sib Moss - Business Support Accountant 
Email:  s.moss@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:  (01527) 881467 
 
Name:  Zoe Martin - Senior Accountancy Technician 
Email:  z.martin@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:  (01527) 881643 

Page 54



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  6th March 2013 
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\5\AI00013512\QUARTERLYMONITORINGOFWRITEOFFSAprilDec20
12REPORTv10.doc/ 
amended 19/07/11/LWamended 19/07/11sw/amended 27.07.11/LW 

QUARTERLY MONITORING OF WRITE OFFS – 1ST APRIL – 31ST DEC 2012 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Hollingworth 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   

Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance & 
Resources 

Wards Affected All 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Members are requested to consider the action taken by officers with 

respect to the write off of debts during the first three quarters of 2012/13 
and to note the profile and/or level of outstanding debt.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Cabinet is requested to RESOLVE that: 
 
Subject to any comments, the contents of the report be noted, and 
 
the bad debt provision for Housing Benefit be reduced by £200k and 
the Council Tax bad debt provision increased by the same amount.  
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1. Members approved a revised Write Off Policy which changed the 

process for the reporting and approval process for the writing off of debts 
due to the Council. The revised Policy requires officers to report to 
members of the actual level of write offs and the profile of outstanding 
debt. 

 
3.2. The current bad debts provisions are as follows: 

      £ 
Housing Benefit   521,480 
Council Tax    227,470 
NDR       12,400 
Sundry Debtors     46,740 
Total               808,090 

 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.3 The current bad debt provisions are adequate overall in relation to level 

of write offs and the level of outstanding debt. However, the provision for 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax bad debt provisions need to be 
reviewed. The Housing Benefit provision is high in relation to the current 
level of debt which stands at £700k, whereas the provision of Council 
Tax bad debt is low compared to the arrears of £1.4 million. It Is 

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  6th March 2013 
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\5\AI00013512\QUARTERLYMONITORINGOFWRITEOFFSAprilDec20
12REPORTv10.doc/ 
amended 19/07/11/LWamended 19/07/11sw/amended 27.07.11/LW 

proposed that the provision for Housing Benefit be reduced by £200k and 
the Council Tax provision increased by the same amount. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.4. There are no legal implications.  
 
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.5 No direct implications. 
. 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
3.6. No direct implications. 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 There is a risk of exceeding the bad debt provision for Council Tax debt 

write offs if the provision is not increased. 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – Write offs 1st April 2012 – 31st Dec 2012 

Appendix 2  - Aged Debt Profile for Sundry Debts Arrears 
 Council Tax Arrears and Business Rates Arrears as at 31st 

Dec 2012. 
Appendix 3 –
[...]
Q3  

 Total Total Total Annual Debit 

Year  £ £ £ £ 

1997/98 3,586 3,586 687  

1998/99 2,572 2,572 711  

1999/00 1,688 1,688 0  

2000/01 195 195 0 17,415,978 

2001/02 2,163 2,163 694 17,232,868 

2002/03 1,018 1,018 940 17,175,162 

2003/04 1,035 1,035 1,035 17,345,890 

2004/05 1,228 1,141 799 17,854,642 

2005/06 20,965 20,845 5,622 18,803,202 

2006/07 39,654 38,854 23,813 19,823,744 

2007/08 305,195 109,195 15,043 20,822,010 

2008/09 77,693 56,831 60,263 23,586,234 

2009/10` 224,377 198,523 122,499 23,829,603 

2010/11 232,533 205,808 139,497 23,233,864 

2011/12 520,498 377,776 258,867 25,205,206 

 1,434,400 1,021,230 630,470  

 
Note: the above arrears figures will reduce over time. 
 
 

Page 60



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  6th March 2013 
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\5\AI00013512\QUARTERLYMONITORINGOFWRITEOFFSAprilDec20
12REPORTv10.doc/ 
amended 19/07/11/LWamended 19/07/11sw/amended 27.07.11/LW 

Appendix 3 
 

Write off of Overpaid Housing Benefit – 1st April 2012 to 31st 
Dec 2012 
 
  
 Housing Benefit Write-Offs  

 

Reason 

Amount 
£ 

No. of 
cases 

   

Deceased 3,010.26 4 

Debt Relief Order 954.52 2 

Bankruptcy 1,802.48 1 

Not reasonable to recover 30,772.64 14 

Uneconomic to recover 3,455.74 13 

Cannot trace 1,341.52 6 
 Old debt – recovery options 
expired 3,916.25 6 

In prison 1,702.85 3 

Totals £46,956.26 49 

      

 
 
 
 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  6th March 2013 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2012-13 TO 2014-15  
 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth  
Portfolio Holder Consulted   
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas   
Wards Affected  All 
Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  
Non-Key Decision 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Members are asked to recommend approval of a strategy statement for the 

treasury management and investments to comply with the Local 
Government Act 2003.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Cabinet recommends approval of:  
 

2.1.1 the Strategy and Prudential Indicators shown at Appendix 1. 
 

2.1.2 the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £7.5 million if required.   
 

2.1.3 the maximum level of investment to be held within each 
organisation (i.e. bank or building society) as detailed at £3 million, 
subject to market conditions. 

 
2.1.4 an unlimited level for investment in Debt Management Account 

Deposit Facility (DMADF). 
 

2.1.5 the updated Treasury Management Policy shown at Appendix 2, 
and  

 
2.2  Cabinet notes the Audit Board will undertake additional scrutiny of the 

Strategy during 2013/14 to ensure the Council’s investments are being 
managed in a risk controlled environment 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  6th March 2013 

 

 

3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management in Public services (the CIPFA TM Code) 
and the Prudential Code require local authorities to set the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential Indicators each 
financial year.  The TMSS also incorporates the Investment Strategy as 
required under the CLG’s Investment Guidance. 

 
3.2   CIPFA has defined Treasury Management as: 
 
 “the management of the organisation’s investments, cash flows, its banking, 

money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
3.3   The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of 

risk to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management activities will be measured.  Treasury management risks are 
identified in the Council’s approved Treasury Management Practices and 
include: 

 

• Liquidity Risk (Adequate c
[...]
g by internal officers of banking arrangements and cash 
flow implications. 

  
5. APPENDICES 
  

Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy 2012/13 to 2015/16 

Appendix 2 – Treasury Management Policy Statement  
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Teresa Kristunas   
E Mail: t.kristunas@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527)881748 (internal ext. 3295) 

Page 65



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  6th March 2013 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
 And 

 Investment Strategy  
2012/13 to 2014/15 

1. introduction 

 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the “CIPFA TM 
Code”) and the Prudential Code require local authorities to determine the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential 
Indicators (PIs) on an annual basis. The TMSS also includes the Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) that is a requirement of the CLG’s Investment 
Guidance. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this TMSS is, therefore, to approve: 

• Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 

• Annual Investment Strategy for 2013/14 

• Prudential Indicators for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 (Appendix A) 

• MRP Statement. 

1.3 Treasury Management is about the management of risk. The Authority is 
responsible for its treasury decisions and activity. No treasury management 
activity is without risk. 

 
1.4 In accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code, the Authority 

has adopted the CIPFA Treasury Management Code at a meeting of the 
Council on 17th March 2010. 

 
1.5 All treasury activity will comply with relevant statute, guidance and 

accounting standards. 
 

2.  Background 

2.1 The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). The CFR, together with Usable 
Reserves, are the core drivers of the Authority’s Treasury Management 
activities.  

 
2.2 The Authority’s cu
[...]
nt will provide 
support towards the achievement of its business and service objectives.  It is 
therefore committed to the principles of achieving value for money in treasury 
management, and to employing suitable performance measurement techniques, 
within the context of effective risk management.” 

2.4 The Council’s borrowing will be affordable, sustainable and prudent and 
consideration will be given to the management of interest rate risk and 
refinancing risk.   

2.5 The Council’s primary objective in relation to investments remains the security of 
capital.  The liquidity or accessibility of the Authority’s investments followed by 
the yield earned on investments remain important but are secondary 
considerations.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 84



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  6th March 2013 
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\AgendaItemDocs\4\1\5\AI00013514\LocalWelfareAssistance0.doc/ 
amended 19/07/11/LWamended 19/07/11sw/amended 27.07.11/LW 

LOCAL WELFARE ASSISTANCE 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Hollingworth 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   

Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance & 
Resources 

Wards Affected All 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 On the 9th January 2013 members considered a report on the new 

arrangements for the administration of Community Care Grants and 
Crisis Loans. This report considers the operational arrangements for the 
delivery of this new service. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Cabinet is requested to RESOLVE that: 
 
Subject to any comments, the proposal for operation of the Scheme 
set out at Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Background 
 
3.1. The Welfare Reform Act 2012 abolishes Community Care Grants and 

Crisis Loans for living expenses from the 1st April 2013. A non-ring 
fenced grant is to be paid to Worcestershire County Council based on 
2011 Community Care Grant expenditure and 2006 Crisis Loan 
expenditure. The funds have been transferred to local authorities 
[...]
t top-ups where a Discretionary 
Housing Payment can be made. 

• Where private insurance could cover costs of damage or 
replacement. 

• Where another individual or organisation is obligated to provide 
recompense i.e. landlord. 

 
Requests for assistance where budgeting issue will not lead to an 
emergency or crisis. 
 

4. Potential Suppliers 
 
The scheme will utilise the local voluntary sector to help provide the 
goods and provisions needed. This will support local providers and 
employment opportunities.  
 

5. Appeals Process 
 
Individuals wishing to challenge a decision can request an internal review 
of the decision where an officer not involved with the original decision will 
decide if the original decision fits the scheme purpose. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th February 2013
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 10th January 2013
	6 Home Energy Conservation Act
	HECA report Appendix v4 7 2 13

	7 Flooding Mitigation Measures
	BDC Flood alleviation Trash Screen - Appendix 1
	BDC Flood alleviation Trash Screen - Appendix 2

	8 Finance Monitoring 2012/2013 Q3
	9 Write off of Debts 2012/2013 Q3
	10 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy
	11 Welfare Reforms Policy



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH MARCH 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 

  

  

 Officers:  Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. T. Kristunas, Mr. G. Revans, Ms. S. Morgan, 
Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. C. John and Ms. R. Cole.  

 
 

117/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

118/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

119/12 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th February 2013 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

120/12 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 10th 
January 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
 

121/12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th February 2013 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

122/12 HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT  

 
The Cabinet considered the requirement to present a “further report” to the 
Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC) under the Home Energy 



Cabinet 
6th March 2013 

- 2 - 

Conservation Act 1995 (HECA). The proposed “further report” was set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report of the Head of Environmental Services. 
 
It was noted that the HECA report specifically committed the Authority to 
undertake its obligations in relation to domestic home energy efficiency, to 
tackle fuel security, combat fuel poverty and to contribute to the mitigation of 
carbon emissions locally.  The report detailed progress made so far and 
confirmed that the Council would participate in and utilise the Green Deal and 
Energy Company Obligation as its main delivery mechanism for HECA aims.  
 
It was further noted that DECC guidance requested Authorities to set 
“ambitious targets” to improve home energy efficiency. Whilst the Council was 
committed to acting on issues relating to energy and had agreed strategies in 
place to address these issues, the current report specifically did not set targets 
in view of the unknown additional resource implications. Targets would be 
established when there was a clear idea of how the Green Deal would be 
delivered.      
 
It was stated that a further report including details of the Green Deal would be 
submitted to the Cabinet in June 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the HECA further report contained at Appendix 1 to the report of 
the Head of Environmental Services be approved for submission to 
DECC and for publication on the Council’s website; and 

(b) That the current position in relation to the Green Deal be noted.  
 
 

123/12 FLOODING MITIGATION MEASURES  

 
Members considered a report on proposed works to mitigate flooding across 
the District. The majority of the work involved the replacement of existing 
vertical trash screens with a screen of an alternative design to include an 
angled grille which would help to prevent excess debris building up and 
blocking culverts. There was a clear relationship between the presence of the 
vertical grilles and instances of flooding problems. The cost of dealing with 
instances of blockages in an attempt to prevent flooding was significant in 
relation to emergency call outs and clearly there was great concern from 
residents who in some cases had been attempting to deal with the problems 
themselves.  
 
It was reported that 10 sites around the District had been identified to date as 
requiring replacement grilles together with an additional new site adjacent to 
St. Chad’s Recreation Ground, Rubery where currently no grille was in place. 
In addition the survey work across the District was not yet complete and there 
was a likelihood of further sites being identified. There was therefore a 
proposal for contingency funding to cover the costs of replacement grilles at 
an additional 5 sites.   
 
It was confirmed that in areas where there were private landowners or joint or 
multiple ownership, joint arrangements for funding would be sought with 



Cabinet 
6th March 2013 

- 3 - 

riparian owners. At 2 sites in Catshill, Bromsgrove District Housing Trust was 
meeting the cost of replacing grilles within its ownership.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the Capital Programme 2013/14 be increased by £37,400 to meet 
the costs in relation to the provision of 11 grilles and associated works 
in the locations listed in the report and that the funding be met from 
balances; and 

(b) that the Capital programme 2013/14 be increased by £17,000 to meet 
the costs in relation to the provision of 5 further grilles and associated 
works, on a contingency basis and that the funding be met from 
balances.       

 
124/12 FINANCE MONITORING 2012/2013 Q3  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s financial position for the 
period April to December 2013 together with a number of budget 
amendments.  
 
Members commented on the good work undertaken by officers in the current 
economic circumstances to reach a position of a projected overspend of 
£135,000 at this stage. It was anticipated that savings would be made within 
the final quarter of the financial year and that this figure would be reduced.  
 
It was noted that it had not been possible to complete a number of capital 
schemes during the current financial year and that officers were requesting 
that the capital funding be carried forward to the following year’s capital 
programme.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the current financial position in respect of revenue and 
capital, as detailed in the report, be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that £30,000 from the ICT revenue budget be approved for capital 
expenditure for the purchase of new computer equipment; 

(b) that capital funding totalling £45,000 be reallocated to the project at 
Barnsley Hall as set out in section 3.1.3 of the report; 

(c) that £32,000 of Section 106 funding from Holy Cross Lodge, Clent be 
carried forward into 2013/2014; 

(d) that the remaining £49,600 of Section 106 funding for the scheme at 
Heath Close, Stoke Heath be carried forward into 2013/2014; 

(e) that £15,000 capital funding in respect of  repairs and maintenance of 
bridges be carried forward into 2013/2014; 

(f) that £200,000 capital funding in respect of affordable housing 
development be carried forward to 2013/2014; 

(g) that £25,000 in respect of toilets in Bromsgrove Cemetery be carried 
forward to 2013/2014; and 



Cabinet 
6th March 2013 

- 4 - 

(h) that £10,000 in respect of Members’ ICT facilities be carried forward to 
2013/2014.    

 
 

125/12 WRITE OFF OF DEBTS 2012/2013 Q3  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the actions taken by officers with respect 
to the write off of debts during the first three quarters of 2012/2013, including 
the profile and level of outstanding debt.  
 
Members raised queries on the level of the Non Domestic Rates write offs and 
officers confirmed that all steps were taken to recover the sums owed before 
moving to write off the debt. 
 
In addition there was discussion on the need to review the levels of bad debt 
provision in respect of Housing Benefit and Council Tax.  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
(b) that  the bad debt provision in respect of Housing Benefit be reduced 

by £200,000 and the bad debt provision in respect of Council Tax be 
increased by £200,000. 

 
126/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy 2012/13 to 2013/14. It was noted that 
approval of the Strategy Statement was required under the Local Government 
Act 2003.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy and Prudential Indicators set out in Appendix 1 be approved; 

(b) that the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £7,500,000 if required be 
approved; 

(c) that the maximum level of investment to be held within each 
organisation (i.e. bank or building society) be set as detailed at 
£3,000,000 subject to market conditions; 

(d) that an unlimited level for investment in Debt Management Account 
Deposit Facility be approved; and 

(e) that the Treasury Management Policy as set out in Appendix 2 be 
approved.  

 
RESOLVED that it be noted that the Audit Board will undertake additional 
scrutiny of the Strategy during 2013/12 to ensure the Council’s investments 
are being managed in a risk controlled environment. 
 

127/12 WELFARE REFORMS POLICY  

 
Members considered a report on proposed operational arrangements for the 
delivery of the Community Care Grants and Crisis Loans service. The principal 



Cabinet 
6th March 2013 

- 5 - 

of this service (to be re titled Essential Living Fund) being delivered by the 
District Council rather than Worcestershire County Council had previously 
been agreed by this Authority. Funding for this purpose would be transferred 
from the County Council.  
 
The Cabinet felt that the District Council would be better able to respond to 
local needs but that there would need to be a review of the new arrangements 
when they were in operation so any necessary amendments could be made in 
a timely manner.  
 
RESOLVED that the details of the operation of the proposed Essential Living 
Fund, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


